[image: KClogo_v_b_m2]

Metropolitan King County Council
Transportation, Economy and Environment Committee

REVISED STAFF REPORT

	Agenda Item:
	
	Name:
	Mary Bourguignon

	Proposed No.:
	PM 2015-0224
PO 2015-0225
	Date:
	July 7, 2015



COMMITTEE ACTION

	
Proposed Substitute Ordinance 2015-0225, which would approve an amendment to the use agreement with the Ravensdale Park Foundation, passed out of committee on July 7, 2015, with a “Do Pass” recommendation. The motion was amended in committee with Amendment 1 to 

· Include both a “construction term” and a 10-year “use term,” in recognition of the fact that the unexpected length of the construction process meant that RPF was unable to use the fields during the 2014 season. The “use term” in the amended agreement would be defined as beginning on February 1, 2015, when the fields were substantially complete, and would extend for 10 years.

· Clarify that during year one of the “use term,” during which RPF would not pay anything for field use, it would receive only 5,000 hours (not 6,000). This change is consistent with Parks’ intention to grant an $80,000 fee waiver (the agreed-upon fee for 5,000 hours) to RPF during year one.

· Reduce RPF’s priority hours in years two through 10 from 6,000 to 5,500, and reduce RPF’s annual payment from $96,000 to $88,000, to make RPF’s total fee reduction at the end of the use agreement term essentially equivalent to its up-front cash and in-kind contributions, in a manner similar to other CPG use agreements the Council has approved in recent years.



SUBJECT

Proposed Motion 2015-0224 would approve a report on the status of the Ravensdale Park Phase 2 project. Proposed Ordinance 2015-0225 would approve an amendment to the Ravensdale Park use agreement with the Ravensdale Park Foundation.



SUMMARY

In 2009, the Ravensdale Park Foundation (RPF) adopted a master plan for Ravensdale Park that included four athletic fields and related park facilities. In 2011, RPF completed Phase 1 of the master plan – synthetic surfaces on two of the fields – with partial funding provided by the County through a CPG grant. 

In 2014, RPF began work on Phase 2 of the master plan – synthetic surfaces on the remaining two fields, along with lights, additional parking, new buildings for restroom, concession, and maintenance, and related infrastructure. The Phase 2 project was estimated to cost $6 million and to be funded through a $2 million County CPG grant, a $2 million contribution from the City of Maple Valley, and $2 million in cash and in-kind services from RPF. The Phase 2 funding agreements and a use agreement with RPF were approved by the Council via Ordinances 17758, 17759 and 17760.

In fall 2014, in response to concerns about potential cost increases to Phase 2, the Council adopted a proviso (Ordinance 17941, Section 129, Proviso P7) that required a report about the project’s status and any legislation needed to implement the project. 

As required by the proviso, the Executive transmitted a report (Proposed Motion 2015-0224) listing the Phase 2 improvements and noting that the total project cost has increased by $440,000 due to additional capacity in the stormwater treatment system, as well as landscaping upgrades, project additions, and cost overruns. 

To fund the cost increase, the Executive also transmitted Proposed Ordinance 2015-0225, which would amend the 2014 use agreement with RPF and include an additional $199,128 CPG grant.

BACKGROUND 

Community Partnerships and Grants Program. In response to severe fiscal pressure on the County’s General Fund, the Parks and Recreation (Parks) Division’s allocation from the General Fund was reduced beginning in 2002 and then completely eliminated in 2011. As part of a strategy to keep the parks system open, the County created the Community Partnerships and Grants (CPG) program,[footnoteRef:1] a public/private partnership initiative through which user groups, sports associations, recreation clubs, and other non-profit organizations construct, develop, program, and/or maintain new or enhanced public recreation facilities in County parks.[footnoteRef:2]  [1:  Ordinance 14509]  [2:  Motion 11680 approved program policies and project selection guidelines for community partnership projects.] 


For a typical CPG project, King County contributes the use of park land, as well as a grant to support the project. The community partner contributes the additional capital and in-kind resources needed to develop or renovate the facility, and signs a lease or use agreement with the County to regulate how the new facility will be used. Typically, the community partner receives some level of priority use of the new facility, as well as a fee reduction in consideration for its financial contribution. In some cases, community partners agree to take on maintenance, programming, and/or operating responsibilities for the new facility. In other cases, Parks manages the new facility once it is constructed.

Ravensdale Park. Ravensdale Park is a 43-acre park that is located east of Maple Valley, along Kent-Kangley Road. It is adjacent to several protected areas, including Rock Creek, Cemetery Reach Natural Area, and Ravensdale Retreat Natural Area. The park has four ballfields, a picnic shelter, playground, and the Gracie Hansen Community Center. It serves as an important rural center.

Ravensdale Park Foundation. Ravensdale Park Foundation (RPF) is a non-profit 501(c)(3) organization that was established to facilitate improvements in Ravensdale Park. RPF was founded by Rock Creek Sports and Maple Valley Soccer, and was later joined by Maple Valley Football and Maple Valley Lacrosse. RPF coordinates youth sports activities in Ravensdale Park and led the development of master plan for the park in 2009.

Phase 1 Improvements. In 2011, Parks and RPF executed a five-year use agreement covering the development and use of two synthetic turf fields that were developed as Phase 1 of the park master plan.[footnoteRef:3] The use agreement committed King County to invest $1.4 million and RPF to invest $400,000. RPF received a $400,000 facility use fee credit in recognition of its investment and committed to distribute the use fee credit equally to Maple Valley Soccer and Rock Creek Sports. [3:  Contract #D41351D (Note that prior to July 2012, and the passage of Ordinance 17392, park improvements such as the Phase 1 improvements did not require Council approval.)] 


Phase 2 Improvements. In 2014, RPF began work on Phase 2 of the master plan, which was defined as including:

· Two multipurpose synthetic fields with lights
· New parking lot (159 stalls including six new ADA stalls)
· Expansion of existing parking lot (24 stalls)
· New restroom/concession building
· Maintenance building (location TBD)
· Related infrastructure (draining, treatment, septic, stormwater, electric).[footnoteRef:4] [4:  Ordinance 17759, Exhibit A] 


The Phase 2 project was estimated to cost $6 million, and was proposed to be funded with $2 million from a County CPG grant; $2 million from the City of Maple Valley; and $2 million to be provided in cash and in-kind services by RPF.[footnoteRef:5] [5:  Ordinances 17758, 17759, 17760] 


In consideration of RPF’s contributions to the Phase 2 improvements, the County terminated the Phase 1 use agreement and approved a new, 10-year use agreement covering the entire facility, including all four athletic fields.[footnoteRef:6] That use agreement granted RPF 5,000 “priority hours” of field use each year, in return for an annual payment of $80,000. That payment schedule resulted in an effective field rental rate for RPF of $16/hour, a $39/hour discount from the $55/hour charged by Parks. Over the course of the 10-year agreement, RPF would receive a cumulative fee reduction of $1.95 million, essentially equivalent to its initial investment. [6:  Ordinance 17759 (the agreement term is for 10 years, with two separate additional 10-year extensions allowed, based on RPF’s continued investment in park facilities)] 


A separate interlocal agreement with the City of Maple Valley[footnoteRef:7] provided the City with 1,000 priority hours at an hourly rate of $16/hour. [7:  Ordinance 17760] 


Table 1 summarizes the terms of the use agreement with RPF and interlocal agreement with the City of Maple Valley, as approved via Ordinances 17759 and 17760.

Table 1. Ravensdale Park Agreements, 2014

	Item
	Ravensdale Park Foundation
	City of Maple Valley

	Upfront contribution
	$2,000,000
	$2,000,000

	Priority hours (per year)
	5,000
	1,000

	Annual Paymenta
	$80,000
	--

	Effective Hourly Rate
	$16
	$16

	Hourly Discountb
	$39
	$39

	Total fee reduction (years 1-10)
	$1,950,000
	$390,000


aPer the terms of the use agreement (Ordinance 17759) RPF receives 5,000 priority hours in return for a flat fee of $80,000. Per the terms of the ILA (Ordinance 17760) the City receives 1,000 priority hours, but pays on a per-hour basis at the rate of $16/hour.
bCalculated as the difference from Parks’ public rental rate for synthetic turf fields of $55/hour.

Proviso regarding Phase 2 costs (Proposed Motion 2015-0224). In fall 2014, in response to concerns about potential cost increases for the Phase 2 improvements, the Council adopted a proviso as part of the 2015/2016 biennial budget. That proviso (Ordinance 17941, Section 129, Proviso P7) required Parks to report back on project progress, status, budget, and any legislative actions necessary to complete the project:

	Of this appropriation for capital project 1039848 , ballfield/sport court rehab, $300,000 shall not be expended or encumbered until the executive transmits a report on the development and construction of the project identified in Ordinance 17759 and a motion that approves the report, and the motion is passed by the council.  The motion shall reference the subject matter, the proviso's ordinance, ordinance section and proviso number in both the title and body of the motion.

	The report shall provide a plan to fully fund and complete the development and construction of the project identified in Ordinance 17759.  The report shall include, but not be limited to:

	A.  A status report on work completed to date;

	B.  A status report on the work remaining to complete the project as identified in Ordinance 17759;

	C.  A budget indicating the amount needed to complete the project above and beyond the funds identified in Ordinance 17759 and the proposed sources for these additional funds, including any additional funding to be provided to the project by King County; 

	D.  An amendment to the use agreement, if needed, to cover any changes to the project budget, including any additional funds to be provided to the project by King County, and itemizing the consideration King County will receive for this additional investment; and

	E.  A proposed ordinance, if needed, to authorize the executive to execute an amendment to the use agreement.

The executive must file the report and motion required by this proviso by June 4, 
2015, in the form of a paper original and an electronic copy with the clerk of the council, who shall retain the original and provide an electronic copy to all councilmembers, the council chief of staff, the policy staff director and the lead staff for the transportation, economy and environmental committee, or its successor.

As required by the proviso, the Executive transmitted a report (Proposed Motion 2015-0224) listing the Phase 2 improvements and noting that the total project cost has increased by $440,000 due to an expanded project scope for the park’s stormwater treatment system (providing a system with 100-year capacity, rather than 20-year or 50-year); landscaping upgrades in the original section of Ravensdale Park; and cost overruns on some of the Phase 2 items. 

To fund the cost increase, the Executive also transmitted Proposed Ordinance 2015-0225, which would amend the 2014 use agreement with RPF and include an additional $199,128 CPG grant,[footnoteRef:8] as well as a field rental fee reduction. [8:  The supplemental budget ordinance (Proposed Ordinance 2015-0232) would provide new appropriation authority of $200,000 for the CPG program in unconstrained Parks Operating fund balance. This new appropriation authority is not necessary for the new CPG grant proposed for Ravensdale Park as part of Proposed Ordinance 2015-0225, but would be necessary for Parks to fund future CPG program grants with other groups during the remainder of the biennium.] 


Amendment to use agreement to fund cost increase (Proposed Ordinance 2015-0225). As noted above, Proposed Ordinance 2015-0225 would:

· Provide an additional $199,128 CPG grant to RPF from the County (§2.7);
· Waive the year one flat fee field use rental fee to provide RPF with additional funds it can apply to project costs (§2.7.C);
· Increase the RPF priority hours from 5,000 to 6,000 per year (with a commensurate increase from $80,000 to $96,000 of the flat rate fee RPF pays for field rental each year, with the exception of year one during which the entire field rental fee would be waived)( §2.7.B, C); and
· Require RPF to raise all remaining funds (estimated at $160,872) needed to complete the project. (§2.7.A).

Table 2 summarizes the terms of the proposed amendment to the use agreement with RPF, as transmitted. The terms of the interlocal agreement with the City of Maple Valley are shown in Table 2, but would not be changed.

Table 2. Proposed Ordinance 2015-0225,
Proposed Amendment to Ravensdale Park Use Agreement, 2015

	Item
	Ravensdale Park Foundation
	City of Maple Valleya

	Upfront contribution
	$2,160,872
	$2,000,000

	Priority hours (per year)
	6,000
	1,000

	Annual Payment (year 1)
	$0
	--

	Annual Payment (years 2-10)
	$96,000
	--

	Effective Hourly Rateb
	$16
	$16

	Hourly Discount
	$39
	$39

	Total fee reduction (years 1-10)
	$2,436,000
	$390,000


aNo changes from 2014 ILA adopted via Ordinance 17760
bCalculated as the difference from Parks’ public rental rate for synthetic turf fields of $55/hour.

ANALYSIS

Proposed Motion 2015-0224 meets the terms of the proviso. The combination of the motion, its transmittal letter, and Proposed Ordinance 2015-0225 satisfy the terms of the proviso:

· Status report on work completed to date. Attachment A to Proposed Motion 2015-0224 contains a list of all Phase 2 project items, identifying work already completed, work underway as of the time of transmittal, and work anticipated to be completed during summer 2015.

· Status report on the work remaining to complete the project. As noted above, Attachment A identifies work items still be completed.

· A budget indicating the amount needed to complete the project and the proposed sources for these additional funds, including any funding from the County. The transmittal letter and Proposed Ordinance 2015-0225 indicate that the project is proposed to be funded with:

· $199,128 in additional CPG grant funding from the County;
· $80,000 in fee reductions granted to RPF for field rental; and
· Approximately $160,872 in additional local match to be raised by RPF in the form of cash or in-kind contributions, in consideration for which RPF would receive additional priority field use hours.

· An amendment to the use agreement, if needed. Proposed Ordinance 2015-0225 would amend the use agreement, identifying the additional funds proposed from the County and the consideration the County would receive.

· A proposed ordinance, if needed, to authorize the amendment to the use agreement. Proposed Ordinance 2015-0225 would authorize the amendment to the use agreement.

Proposed Ordinance 2015-0225 would provide additional funding to RPF through a CPG grant and additional fee reductions to address the cost increases on the Phase 2 work at Ravensdale Park. The proposed ordinance would ensure that the project can be completed in a timely fashion and begin serving local youth. RPF would receive benefits in consideration for its increased fundraising. However, the scope of benefits received over the ten-year term of the use agreement could exceed the scope of RPF’s cash and in-kind contributions to the project. (See discussion of Amendment 1 below.)

Council may wish to provide direction to Parks to prepare more detailed scoping for future CPG projects so as to avoid cost increases such as those experienced at Ravensdale Park. A summary of project costs can be found in Attachment 5.

AMENDMENT

Following discussions with Parks and RPF, Amendment 1 has been prepared to make several changes to the amendment to the use agreement. The new amendment to the use agreement, as amended by Amendment 1, would:

· Include both a “construction term” and a 10-year “use term,” in recognition of the fact that the unexpected length of the construction process meant that RPF was unable to use the fields during the 2014 season. The “use term” in the amended agreement would be defined as beginning on February 1, 2015, when the fields were substantially complete, and would extend for 10 years.

· Clarify that during year one of the “use term,” during which RPF would not pay any fees for field use, it would receive 5,000 hours (rather than 6,000). This change is consistent with Parks’ intention to grant an $80,000 fee waiver (the agreed-upon fee for 5,000 hours) to RPF during year one.

· Reduce RPF’s priority hours in years two through 10 from 6,000 to 5,500, and reduce RPF’s annual payment from $96,000 to $88,000, to make RPF’s total fee reduction at the end of the use agreement term essentially equivalent to its up-front cash and in-kind contributions, in a manner similar to other CPG use agreements the Council has approved in recent years.

Parks and RPF concur with the terms of Amendment 1. 

Table 3 summarizes the terms of the proposed amendment to the use agreement as amended by Amendment 1. The terms of the interlocal agreement with the City of Maple Valley are shown in Table 3, but would not be changed.

Table 3. Amendment 1 to Ordinance 2015-0225,
Amendment 1 to Amended Ravensdale Park Use Agreement, 2015

	Item
	Ravensdale Park Foundation
	City of Maple Valleya

	Upfront contribution
	$2,160,872
	$2,000,000

	Priority hours (year 1)
	5,000
	1,000

	Priority hours (years 2-10)
	5,500
	

	Annual Payment (year 1)
	$0
	--

	Annual Payment (years 2-10)
	$88,000
	--

	Effective Hourly Rateb
	$16
	$16

	Hourly Discount
	$39
	$39

	Total fee reduction (years 1-10)
	$2,205,500
	$390,000


aNo changes from 2014 ILA adopted via Ordinance 17760
bCalculated as the difference from Parks’ public rental rate for synthetic turf fields of $55/hour.
[bookmark: _GoBack]
image1.png
kil

King County




